SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2020 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Senate and Governmental Affairs to Original Senate Bill No. 351 by Senator Cathey

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 1, line 2, after "443.1(B)," delete "and"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 3, after "(7)" insert ", and 444(B)(1) and to enact R.S. 18:443(G),"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 6 On page 1, line 6, after "443.1(B)," delete "and"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 8 On page 1, line 7, after "(7)" delete the remainder of the line and insert ", and 444(B)(1) are
- 9 hereby amended and reenacted and R.S. 18:443(G) is hereby enacted to read as follows"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 1, between lines 15 and 16 insert:
- "G.(1) Notwithstanding the provisions of R.S. 18:443(B)(1), in the event an
- 13 <u>election for members of any such state central committee does not occur at the same</u>
- 14 <u>time as the presidential preference primary in 2020, the members of the state central</u>
- committee shall be elected at the runoff of the next regularly scheduled election
- presently scheduled for December 5, 2020. The secretary of state shall select the dates
- 17 for qualification of candidates, conforming as closely as practicable with the timelines
- 18 **established in R.S. 18:467.**
- 19 (2) The provisions of this Subsection shall be effective only until June 1, 2021."
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 6

2425

26

2728

29

- 21 On page 3, between lines 28 and 29 insert the following:
- 22 "§444. Parish executive committees

23 * *

B. Election and term. (1) Members of a parish executive committee of a recognized political party shall be elected every four years at the same time as the presidential preference primary election. The term of office shall not extend beyond the time for which the member was elected. Notwithstanding this provision, members elected in 1991 shall serve until their successors are chosen. The term of office of the members shall be until their successors are qualified and elected.

* * * *'